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March 11, 2019

Public Utility Commission of Texas
Central Records

1701 Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Re: Docket No. 49290: Petition of SWWC Utilities, Inc. dba Water Services, Inc.
Appealing the Order of the City of Bulverde in Complaint No. 2018-01

To the Commission:

Attached for filing are ten copies of the backup documents originally submitted under
“Confidentiality” in the above referenced matter on March 5, 2019. These documents were
submitted with an abundance of caution as they do contain some information that is
considered sensitive.

Order No. 1 of the Commission questioned whether the material is confidential. The specific
items still considered sensitive have been redacted, and the same documents are now being
resubmitted under the Commission’s regular filing procedures without the claim of
confidentiality.

Please contact me if any questions or if additional information is needed.

Sincerely,

Gevotrge Freitag, P.E.

Texas Regulatory Manager
SouthWest Water Company
gfreitag@swwc.com

(512) 219 2288

cc: The City of Bulverde, Texas
Sue Wahl



CUSTOMER PROTECTION DIVISION Complaint Normal

ON-LINE COMPLAINT FORM Wednesday, September 19, 2018
Investigator: Fraustro, James Customer:
Date Pending: 10/9/2018 Last Name: Wabhl
Complaint No: CP2018090639 First Name: Susan
Company: WATER SERVICES INC. Business:
Complaint: Non-Juris Date Closed: 9/19/2018
Service No: Date Received: 9/17/2018
Account No: [nSASARSE.
Spanish: No
I 4626 Evening Shadows Dr
| Bulverde ™ 78163
Alt Last: Day: IR
Alt First: Al SRR

Email:

Complaint Note:

CCN 11106 : The water company replaced our meters with "Smart Meters" and ever since this has
happend | have been billed in excessive amounts 5 different times. The bill | received on Saturday is in the
amount of $444.38 and | am being charged with using 52,000 gallons of water - last month (August) they
charged me for 41,000 gallons of water usage! | am at work all day long and have lived in this home for
20+ years and have never had water bills like this - it is ridiculous. When | call them to speak with them
they say it must be paid or my water will be turned off. | called them today (9/17) and spoke with them
again and she said | have to pay 1/2 which they must have in their hands and they will put me on a
payment plan - seriously | did not use 52,000 gallons of water!! There was a water leak in the front

Entered: 9/17/2018 3:45:00 PM Entered By: ., Unknown
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CUSTOMER PROTECTION DIVISION Complaint Normal
ON-LINE COMPLAINT FORM Wednesday, September 19, 2018

between my house and my neighbors (before the meters) and it took them six days to fix it after we noticed
there was a leak. | will attach a copy of my bill so you can see that they have previously charged me for
35,000, 27,000 and 25,000 and 19,000 gallons of water usage - | just got tired of arguing with these people
and paid it because | can not go without water. | am in the only person in my home. All of these issues
have been after these new meters were put in.

Entered: 9/17/2018 3:45:00 PM Entered By: ., Unknown
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Ms. Susan Wahl
4626 Evening Shadows Dr.
Bulverde, TX 78163

Dear Ms. Wahl,

The Customer Protection Division (CPD) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) received
vour complaint regarding the increase in your monthly water bill after Water Services Inc mstalled
Srart Meters. Unfortunately, since your residence lies within the city limits of Bulverde, TX, the
PUCT has no jurisdiction, as the water/sewer rates are set by the city of Bulverde, TX.

However, a copy of your complaint has been forwarded to Water Services Inc, with a request that they
review and contact you directly regarding this issue. For further assistance regarding the accuracy of
vour water/zewer bill. vou will need to contact your city council member, the office of the Mavor or
the City Manager, through the following contact address:

City of Bulverde, TX

Mr. Bill Krawietz — Mayor

Mr. Gene Hartman - Mayor Pro-Tem
Mr_ Danny Batts — City Manager
30360 Cougar Bend

Bulverde, TX 78163

Phone: 830-438-3612

Phone: 830-980-8832

Fax: 830-438-4339

Website: http:bulverdetx gov

We trust that von wall find the above contact mformation helpful.
Sincerely,

STanteg R, Frausiio-

Customer Protection Division

Public Utility Commission of Texas

cc: Water Services Inc.
SUUIED D WD, N8 SR I Qg PTG Kepor e

1701 X_ Cangress Avenue PO Box 13326 Agstin, TX 78711 £12°028-7680 Fax: $12:936-T003 web site: wwir puctexas zov
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Wahil, Susan S.

From: s wah!

Sent: Wednesday, October 3, 2018 11:18 AM
To: Wahl, Susan S.

Subject: [External] Re: Acct. No. (NG
Attachments: image001.jpg

On Wed, Sep 26, 2018, 6:27 PM TX Utilities - Customer Care <TXUltilities-CustomerCare@swwc.com> wrote:

Dear valued customer,

- Thank you for contacting SouthWest Water Company with your comment, question or concern. We have
_ received your email and we will respond to your inquiry as soon as possible. Our hours of operation are
Monday - Friday 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m. Please ailow up to two business days as we handle each email in
the order received.

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to serve you.

» Sincerely,

SouthWest Water Company

« Customer Care

" Visit us at www.swwc.com

Call us toll free at 866.654.,7992

Hours of operation: Mon, ~ Fri. 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.

i
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mm&%& MasterLink Data Collection System

. Data Log Report
/4/2018 11:31 am Page 1 of 7
10 From: 4/17/2018 (11:03) To: 10/4/2018 (11:03) I

Address:
Customer: SUSAN WAHL
MeterSN: 7938646 Electronic ID: 16766180
Peak Consumption: 3820 Occurred 7/22/2018 (11:03)

Data Log Event: 2583409

3500

3000

2500

2000

Usage

1500

1000

500

PFPFPFPFIPFIPIPFPFIFFPIPFPFPRPFIPP dP NN N N N dP & dP dP &

N*

RN

N N

NSNS

N

0

N*

NESENENESS r\" AT T N T N T N T T T T T TN N N

\%q,'& '@(L\Q’ q,d{bq,\% (19'@{1"3’ Q'{bq, \‘bq, D (19'3’ Qe (]9'3’% \(bq,\%q, \%'1«\% L Q'@q, N (19'3’ r{bq/ 2 (19'3’ Q\‘b 0"%,‘[,\% '3>
Q\\,@\“' S P e o P PP fv‘”\q\m’\\ A Q\»@ q\,\v\g\.@\ ‘L o

Date & Time Reading Usage
10/4/2018 11:03 146080 10
10/3/2018 11:03 146070 20
10/2/2018 11:03 146050 10
10/1/2018 11 03 146040 70
9/30/2018 1103 145970 10
9/29/2018 11-03 145960 30
9/28/2018 11 03 145930 10
9/27/2018 11:03 145920 20
9/26/2018 11.03 145900 60
9/25/2018 11 03 145840 20
9/24/2018 11:03 145820 20
9/23/2018 11:03 145800 60
9/22/2018 11:03 145740 30
9/21/2018 11:03 145710 10
9/20/2018 11:03 145700 10
9/19/2018 11:03 145690 30
9/18/2018 11:03 145660 10
9/17/2018 11:03 145650 50
9/16/2018 11:03 145600 20
9/15/2018 11:03 145580 20
9/14/2018 11:03 145560 10
9/13/2018 11:03 145550 3280
9/12/2018 11:03 142270 3250
9/11/2018 11:03 139020 30
9/10/2018 11:03 138990 40
9/9/2018 11:03 138950 60
9/8/2018 11:03 138890 10
9/7/2018 11:03 138880 20
9/6/2018 11.03 138860 3290
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FWAMASTER . .
AAMETER MasterLink Data Collection System
) Data Log Report
10/4/2018 11:31 am From: 4/17/2018 (11:03) To: 10/4/2018 (11:03) Page 2 of 7
Address:

Data Log Event: 2583409 Customer: SUSAN WAHL

MeterSN: 7938646 Electronic ID: 16766180
Peak Consumption: 3820 Occurred 7/22/2018 (11:03)
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Date & Time Reading Usage
9/5/2018 11 03 135570 3330
9/4/2018 11:03 132240 40
9/3/2018 11:03 132200 10
9/2/2018 11:03 132190 790
9/1/2018 11:03 131400 3370
8/31/2018 1103 128030 30
8/30/2018 1103 128000 3320
8/29/2018 1103 124680 3620
8/28/2018 11 03 121060 20
8/27/2018 11:03 121040 40
8/26/2018 11:03 121000 3330
8/25/2018 11:03 117670 3340
8/24/2018 11:03 114330 30
8/23/2018 11:03 114300 3340
8/22/2018 11:03 110960 3710
8/21/2018 11.03 107250 30
8/20/2018 11:03 107220 100
8/19/2018 11:03 107120 3360
8/18/2018 11:03 103760 3350
8/17/2018 11:03 100410 40
8/16/2018 11:03 100370 3290
8/15/2018 11:03 97080 3290
8/14/2018 11:03 93790 60
8/13/2018 11:03 93730 50
8/12/2018 11:03 93680 3360
8/11/2018 11:03 90320 3350
8/10/2018 11:03 86970 320
8/9/2018 11:03 86650 3280
8/8/2018 11:03 83370 3360
8/7/2018 11:03 80010 40
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FWAMASTER . .
AVAMETER MasterLink Data Collection System

Data Log Report
10/4/2018 1131 am From: 4/17/2018 (11:03) To: 10/4/2018 (11:03) Page 3 of 7

Address:
Customer: SUSAN WAHL
MeterSN: 7938646 Electronic ID: 16766180
Peak Consumption: 3820 Occurred 7/22/2018 (11:03)

Data Log Event: 2583409
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Date & Time Reading Usage
8/6/2018 11:.03 79970 50
8/5/2018 11:03 79920 3330
8/4/2018 11:03 76590 3570
8/3/2018 11:03 73020 20
8/2/2018 11:03 73000 3280
8/1/2018 11:03 69720 3340
7/31/2018 11:03 66380 330
7/30/2018 11:03 66050 660
7/29/2018 11:03 65390 3780
7/28/2018 11:03 61610 3430
7/27/2018 11:03 58180 750
7/26/2018 11:03 57430 730
7/25/2018 11:03 56700 760
7/24/2018 11:03 55940 2030
7/23/2018 11:03 53910 1600
7/22/2018 11:03 52310 3820
7/21/2018 11:03 48490 390
7/20/2018 11:03 48100 800
7/19/2018 11:03 47300 280
7/18/2018 11:03 47020 40
7/17/2018 11:03 46980 20
7/16/2018 11:03 46960 60
7/15/2018 11:03 46900 870
7/14/2018 11.03 46030 920
7/13/2018 11:03 45110 10
7/12/2018 1103 45100 30
7/11/2018 11.03 45070 40
7/10/2018 11:03 45030 30
7/9/2018 1103 45000 70
7/8/2018 1103 44930 1020
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FWMASTER . .
AVAMETER MasterLink Data Collection System
. Data Log Report
10/4/2018 11:31 am From: 4/17/2018 (11:03) To: 10/4/2018 (11:03) Page 4 of 7
Address:

Data Log Event: 2583409 Customer: SUSAN WAHL

MeterSN: 7938646 Electronic ID: 16766180
Peak Consumption: 3820 Occurred 7/22/2018 (11:03)
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Date & Time Reading Usage
71712018 11:03 43910 910
71612018 11:03 43000 20
7/5/12018 11:03 42980 40
7/4/12018 1103 42940 30
7/3/2018 11.03 42910 260
7/2/2018 11:03 42650 240
7/1/2018 11:03 42410 820
6/30/2018 1103 41590 840
6/29/2018 11.03 40750 290
6/28/2018 11.03 40460 740
6/27/2018 11:03 39720 20
6/26/2018 11:03 39700 20
6/25/2018 11:03 39680 70
6/24/2018 11:03 39610 1000
6/23/2018 11:03 38610 880
6/22/2018 11:03 37730 30
6/21/2018 11:03 37700 20
6/20/2018 11:03 37680 20
6/19/2018 11:03 37660 10
6/18/2018 11:03 37650 450
6/17/2018 11:03 37200 860
6/16/2018 1103 36340 870
6/15/2018 1103 35470 0
6/14/2018 11:03 35470 10
6/13/2018 11.03 35460 270
6/12/2018 11:03 35190 280
6/11/2018 11:03 34910 50
6/10/2018 11:03 34860 920
6/9/2018 11:03 33940 880
6/8/2018 11:03 33060 20
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mg&%ﬂ MasterLink Data Collection System

STEYS
10/4/2018 11:31 am Data Log Report

From: 4/17/2018 (11:03) To: 10/4/2018 (11.:03)
2583409:. Address: _

Customer: SUSAN WAHL
MeterSN: 7938646 Electronic ID: 16766180
Peak Consumption: 3820 Occurred 7/22/2018 (11:03)

Page 5 of 7

Data Log Event:
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Date & Time Reading Usage
6/7/2018 11:03 33040 560
6/6/2018 11:03 32480 30
6/5/2018 11 03 32450 120
6/4/2018 11:03 32330 700
6/3/2018 11:03 31630 860
6/2/2018 11.03 30770 860
6/1/2018 11:03 29910 10
5/31/2018 11°03 29900 500
5/30/2018 11.03 29400 440
5/29/2018 11.03 28960 60
5/28/2018 11:03 28900 540
5/27/2018 11:03 28360 980
5/26/2018 11:03 27380 890
5/25/2018 11:03 26490 10
5/24/2018 11:03 26480 20
5/23/2018 11:03 26460 70
5/22/2018 11:03 26390 20
5/21/2018 11:03 26370 30
5/20/2018 11:03 26340 1330
5/19/2018 11.03 25010 850
5/18/2018 11.03 24160 60
5/17/2018 1103 24100 20
5/16/2018 11 03 24080 20
5/15/2018 11:03 24060 20
5/14/2018 11:03 24040 40
5/13/2018 11.03 24000 1530
5/12/2018 11:03 22470 860
5/11/2018 11:03 21610 20
5/10/2018 11:03 21590 30
5/9/2018 11.03 21560 80
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mmé?eé MasterLink Data Collection System

S¥ETEYS
10/4/2018 11:31 am Data Log Report Page 6 of 7

From: 4/17/2018 ‘1 1:03) To: 10/4/2018 (11:03)
2583409 Address:

Customer: SUSAN WAHL
MeterSN: 7938646 Electronic ID: 16766180
Peak Consumption: 3820 Occurred 7/22/2018 (11:03)

Data Log Event:
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Date & Time Reading Usage
5/8/2018 11:03 21480 20
5/7/2018 11:03 21460 150
5/6/2018 11.03 21310 950
5/5/2018 11.03 20360 950
5/4/2018 11:03 18410 20
5/3/2018 11:03 19390 20
5/2/2018 1103 19370 30
5/1/2018 11.03 19340 20
4/30/2018 11:03 19320 110
4/29/2018 11:03 19210 890
4/28/2018 11:03 18320 860
4/27/2018 11:03 17460 30
4/26/2018 11:03 17430 20
4/25/2018 11:03 17410 60
4/24/2018 11:03 17350 30
4/23/2018 11:03 17320 490
4/22/2018 1103 16830 850
4/21/2018 11:03 15980 870
4/20/2018 11:03 15110 40
4/19/2018 11:03 15070 600
4/18/2018 11:03 14470 30
4/17/2018 11:03 14440 0
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MASTER
METER

SYSTEYS

3

10/4/2018 11:31 am

Data Log Event

2583409:

MasterLink Data Collection System

Data Log Report
From: 4/17/2018 (11:03) To: 10/4/2018 (11:03) Page 7 of 7
Address:
Customer: SUSAN WAHL
MeterSN: 7938646 Electronic ID: 16766180
Peak Consumption: 3820 Occurred 7/22/2018 (11:03)

Number of Readings For This Data Log: 171
Average Usage For This Data Log 770
Total Usage For This Data Log: 131640 rev 212/2011
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Water
Services, Inc.
A SouthWest Water Company

October 5, 2018

Susan Wahl
4626 Evening Shadows Dr.
Bulverde, Texas 78163

Dear Ms, Wahl:

We are in receipt of your inquiry to the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) regarding rates
and charges. Providing each customer with an excellent customer service experience is
important to us and thank you for allowing us the opportunity to respond.

Per the PUC inquiry, you are disputing the usage due to being billed excessively since the
meter changed to a "Smart Meter.” Our records indicate that we replaced the meter register
on March 4, 2018. The meter is the same, however, just the register portion of the meter
was upgraded as per the notice which accompanied the monthly invoices for March, April,
and May that provided Notice of Upcoming Routine Maintenance/Register Upgrades.

The register of the meter installed at your address is an Automatic Meter Reader (AMR)
register. These registers send an electronic signal to meter reading software each month
allowing for the meters to be read without the need for human intervention. This saves not
only time and resources but also inhibits the human element of someone incorrectly keying
in a read. Please note that your meter is read every month utilizing this procedure. This is
a real read and it is what we use for billing.

Our records further indicate that your account was established on May 18, 2007, for water
service, within the Qak Village North area. The monthly meter reads occur on/about the 9t
of each month. The invoices in question are for the months of August billed for 41 kgals
usage, and September billed for 52 kgals usage.

Based on our records, below are our findings and actions taken on this account:

e August 15% - Billing verified the monthly read of 86, prior to releasing the August
bill. No dispute of the 41 kgals was received. We thank you for your payment of
$342.83 on September 5, 2018.

s September 17" - records indicate that a “High Bill Dispute” was received due to
usage of 52 kgals billed at $443.38. We also received your call requesting a
payment arrangement, and we did inform that we needed a payment for $221.69,
and then we would assist with setting up the arrangement. Also, we checked for a
leak at your property as requested, we recorded the read at 145, and there was no
leak detected.

September 18t" - we received this inquiry.

e September 19™ - we reread the meter, checked for leaks, and the read was 145,
with no leaks detected at the location. Again, the reads were progressing and
appeared to be in-line with previous reads and usage recorded and billed.

e October 2, 2018 - we received your payment of $221.00, and we thank you. The
current balance due on your account is $222.38, which is now past due.

e October 4, 2018 - we received the data log which shows that water went through
the meter. Also, we included pictures of before and after the meter accuracy test.
The test results revealed the meter is performing accurately and meets the American
Water Works Association standards. The read captured was 146, and there was no
indication of a leak.
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Susan Wahl
October 5, 2018
Page 2

Upon further investigation, we researched the meter reads and found the usage had
progressed each month prior to the register upgrade on March 4, 2018, and continues to
progress after the register upgrade, without any problems.

Per the inquiry, there was a leak before the meters between your property and your
neighbors. According to our records, there have not been any leaks found nor any repairs
according to our Field Operations. A check of our records reflect that there was a main line
leak repair and flushing within the Oak Village North area, the street affected was Eagle
Claw, and this did not affect your property.

To date, there is not a payment arrangement on your account. Although we did advise on
September 17, 2018, the payment discussed at that time was $221.69 and we advised you
to call back in order to set up one. We are in accordance with PUC Substantive Rule §24.87
(d) if offering a deferred payment plan between the utility and a customer in which an
outstanding bill will be paid in installments. The utility shall offer a deferred payment plan to
any residential customer if the customer’s bill is more than three times the average monthly
bill for that customer for the previous 12 months. In all other cases, the utility is
encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to residential customers who cannot pay an
outstanding bill in full but are willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. Should
you feel that one is necessary, please contact us.

Some helpful water conservation tips include:

e Check household faucets for leaks. A faucet with even a slow drip takes 10 to 25
gallons of water.

e A five minute shower can use 10-25 gallons of water. Take short showers and save
water.

e Repair leaky toilets. To check for leaks, add 12 drops of food coloring into the tank,
and if color appears in the bowl one hour later, your toilet is leaking. (Make sure to
flush your toilet at the conclusion of the experiment to prevent staining.)

e Water your lawn in the evening or in the early morning to avoid evaporation. Be
careful to water only the lawn and not the sidewalk or street.

Ms. Wahl, we hope that we have answered your concerns. Thank you for being a valued
Water Services customer. Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact us at
(866) 654-7992 Monday through Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Sincerely,

Water Services, Inc.
PUC Escalation Team
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Water
Services, Inc.

A SouthWest Water Company

October 10, 2018

SUSAN WAHL
4626 EVENING SHADOWS DR
BULVERDE TX 78163-2706

Re: Installment Plan on Account # _

Dear SUSAN WAHL,

Thank you for contacting SouthWest Water Company to establish a payment arrangement to satisfy the outstanding balance
currently due on your account. This letter details the terms and conditions of the agreement discussed between you and Southwest
Water Company.

As of the date written above, the balance due on iour account is-

This amount includes your past due balance of|

You have agreed to make payments each month for 06 months for the total balance owed on your account. As of the writing of this
{etter this equates to approximately- or each month in addition to your normal bill. Please note, if a new invoice is generated
during the 14 day waiting period, it will automatically be incorporated into the new amount due into the payment plan thereby
